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Honorable Stevan H. Parsons

Mayor, Town of Sylvan Springs

300 Town Hall Drive

Sylvan Springs, Alabama  35118
Municipalities – Contracts – Post Offices – Jefferson County
Under state law, the Town of Sylvan Springs can contract with the United States Postal Service to operate a contract postal unit.
Dear Mayor Parsons:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Sylvan Springs.
QUESTION


Can the Town of Sylvan Springs enter into a con​tract with the United States Postal Service to operate a contract postal unit?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states as follows:

The Town of Sylvan Springs has tried for years to attract a post office to better serve the town’s citi​zens.  The United States Postal Service informed the town there were no funds to construct new postal facil​ities, but referred the town to its Birmingham office, which handles contract postal units (“CPU”).  A CPU sells anything a post office sells except money orders, and mail can be dropped off at a CPU.


A CPU is normally located in an existing busi​ness.  It only requires a 150 square foot area.  The business bids on the CPU.  The contract usually pays the business 8-10 percent of gross sales, paid monthly.  A CPU works well operating inside an established business because the business does not have to hire an additional employee or pay additional utilities.

Other profit-generating items can also be sold in the CPU area, such as stationery, cards, or gift bags, that are not entered into the postal service machine.


In October 2007, the Postal Service met with sev​eral of the town’s businesses to present the CPU bid packages.  None of the businesses were interested in pursuing the CPU.


The town asked the Postal Service if it could submit a bid.  The Postal Service answered affirma​tively if the town hired an employee and rented a building to house the CPU.


Post office projects are provided for in section 11-55-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-55-1 to § 11-55-13 (1994).  Municipalities and towns are given broad authority to acquire property suitable for the federal government for a “post office” in the corporate limits.  Ala. Code §§ 11-55-1(2), 11-55-2 (1994).  They may lease a project to the federal government for such rent and on such terms as they deem fit.  Cities and towns can also issue bonds to finance the project.  Ala. Code § 11-55-2 (1994).  Section 11-55-13(1) states that any city or town “[m]ay acquire (by construction, purchase or other​wise), improve and equip land, buildings and other facilities for use by the United States Postal Service.”  Ala. Code § 11-55-13(1) (1994).

Although towns are specifically authorized to acquire a post office, there is nothing preventing towns from acquiring less than a regular post office.  Sec​tion 93 of article IV of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama prohibits the state from lending money or credit in aid of a private person, association, or corporation.  Ala. Const. art. IV, § 93 (amend. 58).  Section 94 of article IV of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama likewise prohibits a town from grant​ing money or other thing of value in aid of a private individual, corporation, or association.  Ala. Const. art. IV, § 94 (amend. 558).  These constitutional pro​hibitions apply to the granting of public funds to private entities.  They do not apply to the granting of public funds to other governmental entities.  See opi​nions issued to the following:

· Honorable Donald B. Sweeney, Jr., Attorney, Alabama Institute for the Deaf and Blind, dated June 24, 2008, A.G. No. 2008-098 (construction of a building by the Alabama Institute for Deaf and Blind on Ft. Rucker Military Post to be leased long term from the federal government); 
· Honorable M. Barnett Lawley, Commissioner, Department of Conserva​tion and Natural Resources, dated April 20, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-116; 
· Honorable Lee Warner, Executive Director, Alabama Historical Commis​sion, dated October 26, 1999, A.G. No. 2000-014 (Alabama Historical Commission could make capital improvements to property it leased from the General Services Administration of the federal government); 
· Honorable William D. Owings, Attorney, Town of West Blocton, dated July 21, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00180.
CONCLUSION


Under state law, the Town of Sylvan Springs can contract with the United States Postal Service to operate a contract postal unit.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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